CureVac N.V. * * * 46.5 %
Nacalai USA, Inc. * * * 11.6 %

____________________
* Less than 10%

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, substantially all of the revenue recorded for BioNTech SE and Pfizer Inc. was generated by the Nucleic Acid Production
segment.

Retrospective Application of a Change in Accounting Principle

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases (“ASC 842”), which supersedes the guidance in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 840, Leases
(“ASC 840”), effective January 1. 2021. As the Company elected the extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards pursuant to Section
107(b) of the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, ASC 842 was not adopted until the fourth quarter of 2021. The comparative information for

16

Table of Contents

the three months ended March 31, 2021 has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the adoption of ASC 842 as of January 1, 2021.

Select line items from the condensed consolidated statements of income reflecting the adoption of ASC 842 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue $ 30,368 $ 1,023 $ 31,391
Selling, general and administrative 23,237 234 23,471
Research and development 2,164 (4) 2,160

Total operating expenses 55,769 1,253 57,022
Income from operations 92,442 (1,253) 91,189
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (8,770) 866 (7,904)
Income before income taxes 89,561 (387) 89,174
Net income 75,852 (387) 75,465
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 52,605 (242) 52,363
Net income attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. 23,247 (145) 23,102

The adoption of ASC 842 had no impact on the Company’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Select line items from the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income reflecting the adoption of ASC 842 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net income $ 75,852 $ (387) $ 75,465
Total other comprehensive income 75,860 (387) 75,473
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 52,605 (236) 52,369
Total comprehensive income attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. 23,255 (151) 23,104

Select line items from the condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity reflecting the adoption of ASC 842 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Retained earnings $ 24,101 $ 1,525 $ 25,626
Non-controlling interest 97,145 2,542 99,687
Total stockholders' equity 209,756 4,067 213,823

17

Table of Contents

Select line items from the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows reflecting the adoption of ASC 842 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating activities
Net income $ 75,852 $ (387) $ 75,465
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,854 (598) 1,256
Amortization of intangible assets 5,040 1 5,041
Non-cash operating lease expense — 2,378 2,378
Non-cash interest expense recognized on lease facility financing obligation 162 (162) —
Other (144) (156) (300)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventory (13,828) 20 (13,808)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 98 (679) (581)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (11,044) 298 (10,746)
Other long-term liabilities (280) (1,103) (1,383)

Net cash provided by operating activities 38,715 (389) 38,326
Investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (3,580) 248 (3,332)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,032) 248 (2,784)
Financing activities
Payments made on facility financing lease obligation and capital lease (141) 141 —
Net cash used in financing activities (24,199) 141 (24,058)

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2021, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2021-10, Government Assistance (Topic 832) -
Disclosures by Business Entities about Government Assistance (“ASU 2021-10”). ASU 2021-10 provides guidance to increase the transparency of government assistance
including the disclosure of: (i) the types of assistance, (ii) an entity’s accounting for the assistance, and (iii) the effect of the assistance on an entity’s financial statements. Under
the new guidance, an entity is required to provide the following annual disclosures about transactions with a government that are accounted for by applying a grant or